the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses were described in the

November 30, 2011 financial statements.

5 Transition to IFRS

The effect of the Company’s transition to IFRS is summarized in this note as follows:

a) Transition elections;

b) Reconciliation of balance sheet, equity and comprehensive loss as previously reported under

Canadian GAAP to IFRS and explanatory notes; and

c) Adjustments to the statement of cash flows.

a) Transition elections

IFRS 1, First Time Adoption of IFRS, offers the possibility to use certain exemptions from full

retrospective application of IFRS. The Company evaluated the options available and did not have to adopt

any transition exemptions.

Azimut Exploration Inc
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited) For the three- and nine-month periods ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

 9

b) Reconciliation of balance sheet, equity and comprehensive loss as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS and explanatory notes

May 31, 2011

Canadian GAAP Note

Canadian

 GAAP Adjustment IFRS

 $ $ $ IFRS description

   Assets

Assets

   Current assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents

5,665,736 - 5,665,736

Cash and cash equivalents

Amounts receivable

Amounts receivable

Related parties

80,564 - 80,564

Related parties

Others

680,582 - 680,582

Others

Prepaid expenses

55,763 - 55,763

Prepaid expenses

6,482,645 - 6,482,645

   Non-current assets

Non-current assets

Mining rights receivable

-

Mining rights receivable

Long-term investments

442,817 - 442,817

Long-term investments

Property and equipment

143,052 - 143,052

Property and equipment

Intangible assets

14,985 - 14,985

Intangible assets

Mining properties

6,017,842 - 6,017,842

Exploration and evaluation assets

Deferred tax assets ii) -

2,089

(2,089) -

Deferred tax assets

6,618,696 - 6,618,696

  Total assets

13,101,341 - 13,101,341

Total assets

Azimut Exploration Inc
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited) For the three- and nine-month periods ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

 10

May 31, 2011

Canadian GAAP Note

Canadian

  GAAP Adjustment IFRS

  $ $ $

IFRS description

   Liabilities

Liabilities

1

   Current liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Related parties

113,654 - 113,654

Related parties

Accounts payable and accrued

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities, advances received

liabilities, advances received

for exploration work and others

543,328 - 543,328

for exploration work and others

Current portion of debenture payable

100,000 - 100,000

Current portion of debenture payable

Obligation under capital lease

16,100 - 16,100

Obligation under capital lease

773,082 - 773,082

1

   Non-current liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Debenture payable

154,000 - 154,000

Debenture payable

Liability component of convertible

Liability component of convertible

Debentures

292,236 - 292,236

debentures

Deferred tax liability ii) -

2,089

(2,089) -

Deferred tax liability

Other liability  i) - 136,308 136,308

Other liability

446,236 136,308 582,544

   Total liabilities

1,219,318 136,308 1,355,626

Total liabilities

1

   Equity

Equity

Share capital i) 18,031,801 (81,640) 17,950,161

Share capital

Warrants

855,428 - 855,428

Warrants

Stock options iii) 2,223,630 17,250 2,240,880

Stock options

Equity component of convertible

debentures

47,888 - 47,888

Equity component of convertible debentures

Contributed surplus

1,087,042 - 1,087,042

Contributed surplus

Deficit i), iii) (10,415,610) (71,918) (10,487,528)

Deficit

Accumulated other comprehensive loss

51,844 - 51,844

Accumulated other comprehensive loss

11,882,023 (136,308) 11,745,715

  Total liabilities and equity

13,101,341 - 13,101,341

Total liabilities and equity

Azimut Exploration Inc
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited) For the three- and nine-month periods ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

 11

For the three-month period ended

For the nine-month period ended

 May 31, 2011 May 31, 2011

Canadian GAAP Note

Canadian Adjustment IFRS

Canadian Adjustment IFRS

 GAAP

GAAP

   $ $ $ $ $ $ IFRS description

1

   Expenses

   Salaries and fringe benefits

55,311 - 55,311

119,980

119,980 Salaries and fringe benefits

Professional and maintenance fees

10,746 - 10,746

57,740

57,740 Professional and maintenance fees

Administration and office

69,193 - 69,193

171,542

171,542 Administration and office

Travelling and entertainment

12,592 - 12,592

40,723

40,723 Travelling and entertainment

Depreciation of property and equipment

3,897 - 3,897

10,711

10,711 Depreciation of property and equipment

Amortization of intangible assets

827 - 827

2,482

2,482 Amortization of intangible assets

Part XII.6 tax

- - -

(628)

(628) Part XII.6 tax

Stock-based compensation iii) 63,160 - 63,160

368,460 3,000 371,460 Stock-based compensation

215,726

774,010 General and administrative expenses

   Search of properties

40,867 - 40,867

221,527 - 221,527 Salaries for search of properties

Credit on duties refundable for loss and

refundable tax credit for resources

(48,100) - (48,100)

(69,000) - (69,000)

Credit on duties refundable for loss and refundable

tax credit for resources

(7,233)

152,527 General exploration

208,493

926,537 Operating loss

Finance costs, net

Interest income

(13,789) - (13,789)

(23,042) - (23,042) Interest income

Interest on debentures

35,083 - 35,083

91,492 - 91,492 Interest on debenture

Interest on obligation under capital lease

- - -

403 - 403 Interest on obligation under capital lease

Interest and bank charges

343 - 343

1,333 - 1,333 Interest and bank charges

21,637

70,186

230,130 - 230,130

993,723 3,000 996,723

Azimut Exploration Inc
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited) For the three- and nine-month periods ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

 12

   1

For the three-month period ended

For the nine-month period ended

May 31, 2011

May 31, 2011

1

Canadian GAAP Note

Canadian Adjustment IFRS

Canadian Adjustment IFRS

  GAAP $ $

GAAP $ $

  $

$

IFRS description

1

   Other income (expenses)

Other gain and losses

1

Gain on option payments on mining properties

97,434 - 97,434

171,639 - 171,639

Gain on option payments on exploration

and evaluation assets

Gain on termination of option on mining

properties

20,424 - 20,424

169,066 - 169,066

Gain on termination of option on exploration

and evaluation assets

Management fees

10,496 - 10,496

47,497 - 47,497

Management fees

Gain on sale of available-for-sale investments

- - -

41,570 - 41,570

Gain on sale of available-for-sale investments

128,354 - 128,354

429,772 - 429,772

-

   Loss before income tax

(101,776) - (101,776)

(563,951) (3,000) (566,951)

Loss before income tax

   Recovery of deferred income tax i) - 166,332 166,332

- 218,678 218,678

Recovery of deferred income tax

1

   Net loss for the period

(101,776) 166,332 64,556

(563,951) 215,678 (348,273)

Net loss for the period

   Other comprehensive income (loss)

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale

investments

(86,416) - (86,416)

101,262 - 101,262

Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale

investments

Reclassification of the loss (gain) on sale of

available-for-sale investments to statement

of loss

- - -

(41,570) - (41,570)

Reclassification of the loss (gain) on sale of

available-for-sale investments to statement

of loss

(86,416) - (86,416)

59,692 - 59,692

   Comprehensive income (loss) for the period

(188,192) 166,332 (21,860)

(504,259) 215,678 (288,581)

Comprehensive income (loss) for the period

1

   Basic and diluted net loss per share

(0.003) -  0.002

(0.020) - (0.012)

Basic and diluted net loss per share

1

   Weighted average number of shares outstanding

31,993,175 -  31,993,175

28,124,151 - 28,124,151

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

Azimut Exploration Inc
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited) For the three- and nine-month periods ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

 13

Some amounts on the unaudited interim statements of comprehensive loss have been reclassified to conform to

the presentation adopted under IFRS, as the statement of comprehensive loss incorporated expenses by function

and by nature which is not permitted under IFRS.

Explanatory notes

i) Under Canadian GAAP, when flow-through shares are issued, they are initially recorded in share